

SEC II A  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 18622 & 18623 OF  
2013**

(Application for bail & exemption from filing official translation)

**IN**  
**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 786 OF 2008**

KAMAL @ POORIKAMAL & ANR. ...APPELLANTS  
VERSUS  
STATE OF TAMIL NADU ...RESPONDENT

**OFFICE REPORT**

This is an appeal by way of Special Leave granted vide this Court's Order dated 28<sup>th</sup> April, 2008. Sole Respondent (State) is represented through Mr. M. Y. Kanna, Advocate. Original Records of the High Court as well as the Trial Court have been received in the matter and are available in Court room for reference.

It is submitted that for non filing of additional documents by counsel for the appearing parties, the matter was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 12<sup>th</sup> October, 2011, when the following order was passed:-

**“THE LEARNED COUNSEL FOR THE APPELLANT  
CONFIRMS THAT THEY DO NOT WANT TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS.**

**LIST THE MATTER BEFORE THE HON'BLE COURT, AS PER  
RULES.”**

It is submitted that counsel for the appellants has on 24<sup>th</sup> January, 2013 and 16<sup>th</sup> March, 2013 filed additional documents respectively alongwith an application for permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing official translation. The said applications are registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition Nos. 2176 & 2177 of 2013, 6940 & 6941 of 2013. Both the additional documents are tagged with appeal paper books.

It is lastly submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that counsel for the appellant has on 2<sup>nd</sup> September, 2013 filed fresh applications for bail on behalf of the Appellant No. 2 with annexure A-1 and A-2 alongwith exemption from filing official translation. The said applications are registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition Nos. 18622 & 18623 of 2013 and tagged with appeal paper books.

The application for bail above-mentioned was mentioned unregistered before the Hon'ble Court on 2<sup>nd</sup> September, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“LIST CRL.M.P. FOR BAIL ON FRIDAY I.E. 6<sup>TH</sup> SEPTEMBER, 2013 BEFORE AN APPROPRIATE BENCH.”**

The applications for bail & exemption from filing official translation in the matter above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED this the 5<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, Advocate
2. Mr. M. Y. Kanna, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c2/cs